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DATE: December 22,2003 \¥
TO: Blanca Bayo, Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services \ )
FROM: Beth Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement \\\
Beth Keating, Office of the General Counsel % &' & <z \
RE: Docket No. 030618-TX; Compliance Investigation of United States Telecommunications,

Inc. d/b/a Tel Com Plus for apparent violation of Rule 25-22.032(5)(a), F.A.C., Customer
Complaints, and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees:
Telecommunications Companies. CLOSURE OF DOCKET NO. 030618-TX.

On July 15, 2003, Docket No. 030618-TX was opened to address Tel Com Plus’s failure to
comply with Rule 25-4.022.032(5)(a), F.A.C., Customer Complaints, and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C.,
Regulatory Assessment Fees: Telecommunications Companies. By Order No. PSC-03-1101-PAA-
TX, issued October 2, 2003, the Commission penalized Tel Com Plus for a total amount of $21,000.
The Commission further ordered that the company’s certificate be cancelled and the collection of
the past due regulatory assessment fees (RAFs), statutory penalties, and interest be referred to the
Department of Financial Services for further collection efforts if the Commission does not receive
the company’s payment within 14 calendar days of the issuance date of the Consummating Order.
The Consummating Order, PSC-03-1206-CO-TX was issued on October 24, 2003. Subsequently,
an Amendatory Order, PSC-03-1101A-PAA-TX, was issued on November 10, 2003, clarifying a
scrivener’s error in Order No. PSC-03-1101-PAA-TX.

Fourteen calendar days have elapsed since the Amendatory Order was issued and the
company’s payment has not been received. Consequently, Certificate No. 5586 was cancelled
administratively on October 24, 2003, and the outstanding regulatory assessment fees, statutory
penalties, and interest will be automatically referred to the Department of Financial Services by the
Bureau of Administrative Services. Hence, this docket should now be closed.
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